

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

366

Снар. 349.

Geo. Walker, în favor of. GEORGE WALKER .-- GUN HOUSE .-- ROAD FROM MASARDIS TO OXBOW.

Chapter 349.

Resolve in favor of George Walker.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state to George Walker one hundred eighty-seven dollars and fifty-five cents, it being for money paid the state for land to which the title failed; *provided*, said George Walker shall re-convey to the state the land conveyed to him by the deed of James Walker, land agent, dated July ten, eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 350.

Resolve providing for the erection of a gun house in Milo.

Milo, gun house in, in favor of. Resolved, That the governor with the consent of the council, is hereby authorized to pay or cause to be paid out of the state treasury the sum of four hundred dollars, to such person or persons as they may direct for the purpose of aiding the members of the C company of artillery, in the ninth division of the volunteer militia of Maine in the erection of a suitable building for an armory for the ordnance and ordnance apparatus and other property committed by the state to the care of said C company; *provided* said C company shall first convey to the state by a good and sufficient deed a suitable lot of land in the village in the town of Milo, whereon said building can be erected, and the building erected on the land, conveyed as aforesaid, shall belong to the state.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 351.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Masardis to Oxbow.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent upon the road leading from Masardis to Oxbow, in the county of Aroostook, *provided* that the inhabitants raise or work out a like sum.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Road from Masardis to Oxbow, in aid of.